be reemployed by an employer participating in the Retirement System on a permanent 
full-time, part-time, temporary, or on fee-for-service basis, whether contractual or 
otherwise, the retirement allowance shall be suspended if the beneficiary receives or 
earns any of the following:  

1. Salary or fees or both in excess of one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500) per month;  

2. Salary or fees or both in excess of thirteen thousand five hundred 
dollars ($13,500) during any consecutive 12 calendar months;  

3. Salary or fees or both during any consecutive 12 calendar months, 
which is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the reported compensation 
during the 12 months of service preceding the effective date of